

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

KELLI WARD,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CONSTANCE JACKSON, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

No. CV-20-0343-AP/EL

Maricopa County Superior Court

No. CV2020-015285

BRIEF OF MARICOPA COUNTY INTERVENORS

ALLISTER ADEL

MARICOPA COUNTY ATTORNEY

Thomas P. Liddy (019384)

Emily Craiger (021728)

Joseph I. Vigil (018677)

Joseph J. Branco (031474)

Joseph E. LaRue (031348)

Deputy County Attorneys

MCAO Firm No. 00032000

CIVIL SERVICES DIVISION

225 West Madison Street

Phoenix, Arizona 85003

Telephone: (602) 506-3411

ca-civilmailbox@mcao.maricopa.gov

laruej@mcao.maricopa.gov

Attorneys for Maricopa County Intervenors

Table of Contents

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
When the Appeal Must Be Decided.....	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Statement of the Issues.....	3
Argument.....	4
I. This Court lacks jurisdiction over this appeal because the Arizona election contest statute does not apply to presidential electors, a federal office established by Article II of the U.S. Constitution.	4
II. The trial court correctly found no reason to grant Ward relief.	7
A. The trial court applied the proper legal standard of review.....	7
B. The trial court correctly found no basis for overturning the results of the election under A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(1).....	8
C. The trial court correctly found no basis for overturning the results of the election under A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(2) or (A)(5).11	
D. The trial court did not abuse its discretion when it refused to prolong Ward’s fishing expedition.	11

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Brown v. Superior Court</i> , 81 Ariz. 236 (1956).....	3, 4
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach Cnty. Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000).....	1
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	6
<i>City of Surprise v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 246 Ariz. 206 (2019).....	4
<i>Donaghey v. Attorney General</i> , 120 Ariz. 93 (1978).....	2, 12
<i>Findley v. Sorenson</i> , 35 Ariz. 265 (1929).....	1, 7, 12
<i>Hunt v. Campbell</i> , 19 Ariz. 254 (1917).....	7
<i>Kannarr v. Hardy</i> , 118 Ariz. 224 (1978).....	5
<i>Leach v. Reagan</i> , 245 Ariz. 430 (2018).....	11
<i>Lubin v. Thomas</i> , 213 Ariz. 496 (2006).....	8
<i>McLaughlin v. Bennett</i> , 225 Ariz. 351 (2010).....	8
<i>Moore v. City of Page</i> , 148 Ariz. 151 (App. 1986).....	7
<i>Olds Bros. Lumber Co. v. Rushing</i> , 64 Ariz. 199 (1946).....	3, 4
<i>Shooter v. Farmer</i> , 235 Ariz. 199 (2014).....	3, 8, 10
<i>State v. Christian</i> , 205 Ariz. 64 (2003).....	4

<i>State v. Kevil</i> , 111 Ariz. 240 (1974).....	11
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886).....	1
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XII.....	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 2	5, 6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 3	6
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 4	5
Statutes	
3 U.S.C. § 5	1
3 U.S.C. § 7	1
3 U.S.C. § 9	6
A.R.S. § 16-212(A).....	6
A.R.S. § 16-212(B)	6
A.R.S. § 16-311(E)	5
A.R.S. § 16-344(A).....	6
A.R.S. § 16-621(A).....	10
A.R.S. § 16-672.....	2, 4
A.R.S. § 16-672(A).....	passim
A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(1)	8
A.R.S. § 16-672(A)(2)	10
A.R.S. § 16-676(B)	7
Rules	
ARCAP 13(d).....	2
